# Cofdietin

# Patient Information Leaflet

## Trade Name of Herbal Medicine:

Cofdietin Hard Gelatin Capsule

#### **Qualitative & Quantitative Composition:**

Each Hard Gelatin Capsule Contains:

<ul> <li>Decaffeinated Green Tea Extract Powder</li> </ul>	315 mg
<ul> <li>Coffee seed Extract Powder</li> </ul>	110 mg

#### Read all of this leaflet carefully because it contains important information for you. This medicine may be available without prescription. However you still need to take Cofdietin carefully to get the best results

from it

\*keep this leaflet, you may need to read it again.

\*Ask your doctor or pharmacist if you need more information or advice.

\*you must contact a doctor if your symptoms worsen or do not improve after 7-14 days.

If any of the side effects gets serious, or if you notice any side effects not listed in this leaflet, please tell your doctor or pharmacist

## In this leaflet:

- 1. What Cofdictin Hard Gelatin Capsule is and what it is used for
- 2. Before you take Cofdictin Hard Gelatin Capsule
- 3. How to take Cofdictin Hard Gelatin Capsule
- 4. Possible side effects
- 5 How to store
- 6. Further information

## 1. What Cofdietin Hard Gelatin Capsule is and what it is used for

Indication:

- · Adjuvant therapy helps in weight reduction during a diet program for weight loss or weight management.
- Relief of fatigue and sensation of weakness.
- General antioxidant.
- Antihyperlipidemic.

# 2. Before you take Cofdietin Hard Gelatin Capsule

- · Do not take Cofdietin Hard Gelatin Capsule before bed time.
- Take special care with Cofdietin Hard Gelatin Capsule for:
- Persons with sensitive cardiovascular systems, kidney diseases, hyperfunction of the thyroid gland, higher disposition to convulsions and certain psychic disorders (for example, panic anxiety states).
- Discontinue use and consult a healthcare provider if they have developed symptoms of liver trouble, such as abdominal pain, dark urine or jaundice.
- Use in children:
- The use in children and adolescents under 18 years of age has not been established due to lack of adequate data.
- · Taking other medicines:
- Nadolol, a beta-blocker used for high blood pressure and heart problems.
- Caffeine containing preparations reduce sedative action and increase side effects caused by sympathomimetic drugs. Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
- Pregnant women should avoid caffeine, under no circumstances exceeding a dosage of 300 mg per day (3 cups of Coffee spread out over the course of a day).
- Infants nursing from mothers who take drinks containing caffeine could suffer from sleep disorders.
- Driving and using machines:
- No studies on the effect on the ability to drive and use machines have been performed.

## 3. How to take Cofdietin Hard Gelatin Capsule

## - Age: Above 18 years old.

- Dose: Two capsules daily or as directed by physician.
- Method of administration: Oral Administration.
- If you take more Cofdietin Hard Gelatin Capsule than you should: Can lead to restlessness, tremor, and elevated reflex excitability, the first signs of poisoning are vomiting and abdominal spasm.
- If you forget to take Cofdictin Hard Gelatin Capsule: A doctor or a qualified health care practitioner should be consulted.
- If you stop taking Cofdietin Hard Gelatin Capsule: A doctor or a qualified health care practitioner should be consulted.

# 4. Possible side effects

#### None known.

- If adverse reactions occur, a doctor or a gualified health care practitioner should be consulted.

# 5. Storage

- Keep at temperature not exceeding 30 °C in a dry place.
- Keep out of reach of children.
- Shelf life: 2 years.

# 6. Further information

# List of excipients:

- Inactive: Croscarmellose Sodium, Aerosil 200, Magnesium Stearate.

- Capsule: Gelatin, Titanium Dioxide (C.I.N77891), Indigotine-FD&C Blue2 (C.I.N73015).

Carton box containing 1 or 2 or 3 (Al/opaque white PVC) strips each of 10 hard gelatin capsules and insert leaflet.

#### Marketing Authorization Holder and Manufacturer:

#### Manufactured by: International Drug Agency for Pharmaceutical Industry (IDI)

Marketing Authorization Holder: Viomix for pharmaceutical industries Address: 53 El-Makrizy St., Cairo - Egypt Tel.: +202-24532916. E-mail: info@viomix.com

#### Distributed by: United company of pharmacist (UCP)

Address: 4-Athr Al- Nabi Sq., Masr el-kadema, Cairo – Egypt Tel.: +202-25290800

#### This leaflet was last revised in 7/6/2020







# Package:



#### الاسم التجاري للدواء العشبي:

كەفدىتىن، كىسەلات جىلاتىنىة صلىة.

### التكوين النوعي والكمي:

.

نحتوى كل كيسولة حيلاتينية صلية على:

۳۱۹ مجم بودرة خلاصة الشاي الأخضر منزوع الكافيين •اا محم بودرة خلاصة بذور القهوة

#### اقرأ كل هذه المنشورات باهتمام لأنها تحتوي على معلومات مهمة لك. قد يكون هذا الدواء متامًا بدون وصفة طبية، لكن لا تزال بحاجة إلى أخذ كوفديتين بحرص للحصول على أفضل النتائج منه.

\*احتفظ بهذه النشرة ، قد تحتاج إلى قراءتها مرة أخرى. \*اسأل طبيبك أو الصيدلي إذا كنت بحاجة إلى مزيد من المعلومات أو النصيحة. \*يجب عليك الاتصال بالطبيب إذا تفاقمت الأعراض أو لم تتحسّن بعد ٧-١٤ يومًا.

إذا كان أي من الآثار الحانيية خطيرة، أو إذا لاحظت أي آثار حانيية غير مدرحة في هذه النشرة، فيرحي إخيار طيبيك أو الصيدلي.

# في هذه النشرة:

- ما هو گوفدیتین (كبسولات جیلاتینیة صلبة) وما هو الغرض منه
  - قبل أن تأخذ **كوفديتين** (كبسولات جيلاتينية صلبة)
  - كيف تأخذ كوفديتين (كبسولات جيلاتينية صلبة)
    - الآثار الحانبية المحتملة ۶
      - كيفية التخزين .0
    - مزيد من المعلومات

## ما هو كوفديتين (كبسولات جيلاتينية صلبة) وما هو الغرض منه:

 علاج مساعد في انقاص الوزن خلال برنامج النظام الغذائي لفقدان الوزن أو ضبط الوزن. تخفيف الإرهاق والإحساس بالضعف والتعب. مضاد للأكسدة.

• خافض لدهون الدم.

# قبل أن تأخذ كوفديتين (كبسولات جيلاتينية صلبة):

لا تأخذ كوفديتين (كبسولات جيلاتينية صلبة) قبل وقت النوم.

- توخي الحذر بشكل خاص مع الأشخاص الذين يعانون من أمراض القلب، وأمراض الكلى، فرط في الغدة الدرقية، وارتفاع العرضة للتشنجات وبعض الاضطرابات النفسى مثل (حالات القلق والذعر).
- يجب التوقف عن استعمال الدواء واستشارة الطبيب في حال حدوث اعراض لمشاكل في الكبد، مثل آلام البطن وتحول لون البول الي اللون الداكن وحدوث البرقان (الصفرا).

 الاستخدام عند الأطفال: لم يثبت الاستخدام لدى الأطفال والمراهقين الذين تقل أعمارهم عن ١٨ عامًا بسبب نقص البيانات الكافية تناول أدوية أخرى:

- لا يستخدم مع نادولول، وهو عقار يقوم بغلق مستقبلات البيتا ويستخدم لارتفاع ضغط الدم ومشاكل القلب.
- المستحضرات التي تحتوي على الكافيين تقلل التأثير المهدئ وتزيد الأثار الجانبية للأدوية المحفزة للجهاز العصبي السمبتاوي .
- الحمل والرضاعة: يجب على النساء الحوامل تجنب تناول الكافيين، لا تتجاوز جرعة ٣٠٠ ملجم في اليوم (٣ أكواب من القهوة توزع على مدار يوم واحد). يمكن أن يعاني الرضّع من الأمهات اللواتي يتناولن المشروبات التي تحتوي على الكافيين من اضطرابات النوم.
  - القيادة واستخدام الآلات: لم يتم إجراء أي دراسات حول التأثير على القدرة على القيادة واستخدام الآلات.



240400301

# كيف تأخذ كوفديتين (كيسولات جيلاتينية صلية):

• العمر: أكثر من ١٨ سنة.

الجرعة: كبسولتين يوميا او حسب إرشادات الطبيب.

طريقة التناول: عن طريق الفم.

• في حال تخطي الجرعة الموصي بها من كوفديتين، يمكن أن تؤدي إلى الأرق والرعشة وزيادة الإثارة الانعكاسية. العلامات الأولى للتسمم هي

القيء ومغص النطن.

 في حال نسيان تناول كوفديتين (كبسولات جيلاتينية صلبة): استشر الطبيب أو الصيدلي. إذا توقفت عن تناول كوفديتين (كبسولات جيلاتينية صلبة): استشر الطبيب أو الصيدلي.

# الآثار الحانبية المحتملة

## • غير معروف.

في حالة حدوث ردود فعل سلبية، يجب استشارة الطبيب أو ممارس رعاية صحية مؤهل.

# ٥. التخزين:

يحفظ في درجة حرارة لا تزيد عن ٣٠ درجة مئوية في مكان جاف.

- يحفظ بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال.
  - مدة الصلاحية: سنتان.

# مزيد من المعلومات:

# قائمة السواغ:

- مواد غير فعالة: كروس كارميلوز الصوديوم، ايروسيل ٢٠٠، ستيرات الماغنسيوم.
- كسولة: جيلاتين، ثاني أكسيد التيتانيوم (C.I.N77891)، انديجوتين-اف-دي & سي بلو ۲ (C.I.N73015)

# العبمة:

علبة كرتون تحتوى على ١ أو ٢ أر ٣ شرائط (Al/opaque white PVC) كل شريط يحتوى على ١٠ كبسولات جيلاتينية صلبة ونشرة داخلية.

# صاحب ترخيص التسويق والشركة المصنعة:

الشركة المصنعة: إنترناشيونال درج اجنسي لصناعة الادوية(IDI)

# **صاحب ترخيص التسويق:** شركة فيومكس للصناعات الدوائية

عنوان: ٥٣ شارع المقريزي – القاهرة - مصر

+202-24532916 **دانغ**:

البريد الالكتروني: info@viomix.com

# **يتم تسويق من خلال:** الشركة المتحدة للصيادلة ش.م.م

العنوان: ٤ ميدان أثر النبي مصر القديمة – القاهرة- ج.م.٤

التليغون: 202-25290800 +202-25290800

# تمت مراجعة هذه النشرة آخر مرة في ٧ / ٦ / ٢٠٢٠



